Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment

and investment property (Notes 10 and 11) – (31,792,206) (130,000)
 266,370,040 245,842,248 256,266,000

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX (254,136,269) (259,683,798) (249,832,147)

TAX BENEFIT (Note 21) 20,374,562 52,540,885 19,857,922

NET LOSS (Note 25) (233,761,707) (207,142,913) (229,974,225)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Additional revaluation reserve on property,

plant and equipment (Notes 10 and 24) 83,167,496 – 73,413,322
Deferred income tax expense (Note 24) (24,950,249) – (22,023,997)
 58,217,247 – 51,389,325

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (P=175,544,460) (P=207,142,913) (P=178,584,900)

LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED
(Note 25) P=0.57 P=0.51 P=0.56

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

VITARICH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011
(With Comparative Figures for 2010 and 2009)

 Capital Stock
Additional

Paid-in Capital
Revaluation

Reserve

Deficit
(As Restated -

Note 23) Total
Balance at January 1, 2011
As previously reported P=409,969,764 P=913,739,669 P=756,430,055 (P=1,803,595,815) P=276,543,673
Prior period adjustments  in 2011 (Note 23) – – – 23,205,817 23,205,817
As restated 409,969,764 913,739,669 756,430,055 (1,780,389,998) 299,749,490
Transfer to deficit of revaluation reserve

absorbed through depreciation,
net of tax (Note 24) – – (8,316,215) 8,316,215 –

Total comprehensive loss for the year:
 Net loss for the year – – – (233,761,707) (233,761,707)
 Other comprehensive income,

net of tax (Note 24) – – 58,217,247 – 58,217,247
 – – 49,901,032 (225,445,492) (175,544,460)
Balance at December 31, 2011 P=409,969,764 P=913,739,669 P=806,331,087 (P=2,005,835,490) P=124,205,030

Balance at January 1, 2010
As previously reported P=409,969,764 P=913,739,669 P=824,682,288 (P=1,553,748,423) P=594,643,298
Prior period adjustments in 2011 (Note 23) – – – 25,859,296 25,859,296
Prior period adjustment  in 2010 (Note 23)   (113,610,191) (113,610,191)
As restated 409,969,764 913,739,669 824,682,288 (1,641,499,318) 506,892,403
Transfer to deficit of revaluation reserve

realized through sale, net of tax
(Notes 10 and 24) – – (65,327,531) 65,327,531 –

Transfer to deficit of revaluation reserve
absorbed through depreciation,
net of tax (Note 24) – – (2,924,702) 2,924,702 –

Total comprehensive loss for the year:
 Net loss for the year – – – (207,142,913) (207,142,913)
 – – (68,252,233) (138,890,680) (207,142,913)
Balance at December 31, 2010 P=409,969,764 P=913,739,669 P=756,430,055 (P=1,780,389,998) P=299,749,490

Balance at January 1, 2009
As previously reported P=409,969,764 P=913,739,669 P=777,106,003 (P=1,331,273,666) P=769,541,770
Prior period adjustments in 2011 (Note 23) – – – 25,410,194 25,410,194
Prior period adjustment in 2010  (Note 23)   (109,474,661) (109,474,661)
As restated 409,969,764 913,739,669 777,106,003 (1,415,338,133) 685,477,303
Transfer to deficit of revaluation reserve

absorbed through depreciation,
net of tax (Note 24) – – (3,813,040) 3,813,040 –

Total comprehensive loss for the year:
 Net loss for the year – – – (229,974,225) (229,974,225)
 Other comprehensive income,

net of tax (Note 24) – – 51,389,325 – 51,389,325
  – – 47,576,285 (226,161,185) (178,584,900)
Balance at December 31, 2009 P=409,969,764 P=913,739,669 P=824,682,288 (P=1,641,499,318) P=506,892,403

See accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

VITARICH CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011
(With Comparative Figures for 2010 and 2009)

 2011

2010
(As Restated -

Note 23)

2009
(As Restated -

Note 23)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Loss before tax P=254,136,269 P=259,683,798 P=249,832,147
Adjustments for:
 Finance cost (Notes 13 and 18) 190,082,768 186,532,871 171,126,258

[…]

a. In 2011, the Company accrued interest on the restructured debt for Years 1 to 3 of the Plan
in accordance with the Debt Scheduling Payment.

b. In 2011, the Company reversed advances to suppliers as at January 1, 2011, 2010 and 2009
pertaining to goods already received.

c. The Company accrued as at January 1, 2011, 2010, and 2009, real property taxes relating to
properties located in Marilao, Bulacan.

d. The Company derecognized as at January 1, 2011 deferred tax assets relating to recovery of
previously provided with allowance, writeoff of receivables and reversal of valuation
allowance on inventories.

e. As discussed in Note 13, in 2010, as a result of the remeasurement of the fair value of the
Company’s restructured debt, the Company restated the balances of its Deficit account as at
January 1, 2010 and 2009 to adjust the amount of and the accretion of discount of the
restructured debt recorded by the Company in prior years.

The effects of prior period adjustments made in 2011 and 2010 on the consolidated
statement of financial position and consolidated statements of changes in equity are
summarized as follows:

 January 1, 2011

As Previously

Reported

Effects of
Prior Period

Adjustments As Restated
Trade and other receivables (b) P=853,482,240 (P=35,179,386) P=818,302,854
Other current assets (a) 14,780,486 (4,260,173) 10,520,313
Trade and other payables (a,c) (1,187,894,915) 37,076,824 (1,150,818,091)
Deferred tax liabilities - net (d) (154,468,234) (1,731,136) (156,199,370)
Restructured debt (a) (2,070,551,866) 27,299,688 (2,043,252,178)
Deficit (a,b,c,d) (1,803,595,815) P=23,205,817 (1,780,389,998)

- 54 -

 January 1, 2010

As Previously

Reported

Effects of
Prior Period

Adjustments As Restated
Trade and other receivables (b) P=906,171,404 (P=31,596,244) P=874,575,160
Trade and other payables (a,c) (1,085,049,476) (10,456,212) (1,095,505,688)
Restructured debt (a) (2,026,830,690) (45,698,439) (2,072,529,129)
Deficit (a,b,c,d) (1,553,748,423) (P=87,750,895) (1,641,499,318)

 January 1, 2009

As Previously

Reported

Effects of
Prior Period

Adjustments As Restated
Trade and other receivables (b) P=850,889,786 (P=30,456,544) P=820,433,242
Trade and other payables (a,c) (1,104,948,977) (6,437,622) (1,111,386,599)
Restructured debt (a) (1,744,757,909) (47,170,301) (1,791,928,210)
Deficit (a,b,c,d) (1,331,273,666) (P=84,064,467) (1,415,338,133)

The effects of prior period adjustments made in 2011 and 2010 on the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income are summarized as follows:

 For The Year Ended December 31, 2010

As Previously

Reported

Effects of
Prior Period

Adjustments As Restated
Cost of goods sold P=2,094,721,578 P=3,583,142 P=2,098,304,720
Administrative expenses 183,474,621 3,451,259 186,925,880
Finance costs  192,644,929 (6,112,058) 186,532,871
Income tax benefit 54,272,021 (1,731,136) 52,540,885

 For The Year Ended December 31, 2009

As Previously

Reported

Effects of
Prior Period

Adjustments As Restated
Cost of goods sold P=2,434,353,493 P=1,139,700 P=2,435,493,193
Administrative expenses 155,484,865 4,018,589 159,503,454
Finance costs  172,598,121 (1,471,863) 171,126,258

The effects of the prior period adjustments made in 2011 and 2010 amounting to P=2.7 million
and P=3.7 million for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009 increased the consolidated
total comprehensive loss in respective years.

- 55 -

24. Revaluation Reserve on Property

The reconciliation of revaluation reserve on property, plant and equipment is as follows:

Revaluation

Reserve Deferred Tax Net
Balance as at January 1, 2011 P=1,080,614,364 (P=324,184,309) P=756,430,055
Additional revaluation reserve 83,167,496 (24,950,249) 58,217,247
Transfer to deficit of revaluation

reserve on property absorbed
through depreciation (11,880,307) 3,564,092 (8,316,215)

Balance as at December 31, 2011
(see Note 10) P=1,151,901,553 (P=345,570,466) P=806,331,087

Balance as at January 1, 2010 P=1,178,117,552 (P=353,435,264) P=824,682,288
Transfer to deficit of revaluation

reserve absorbed through sale (93,325,044) 27,997,513 (65,327,531)
Transfer to deficit of revaluation

reserve on property absorbed
through depreciation (4,178,146) 1,253,444 (2,924,702)

Balance as at December 31, 2010
(see Note 10) P=1,080,614,362 (P=324,184,307) P=756,430,055

Balance as at January 1, 2009 P=1,110,151,433 (P=333,045,430) P=777,106,003
Additional revaluation reserve 73,413,322 (22,023,997) 51,389,325
Transfer to deficit of revaluation

reserve absorbed through
depreciation (5,447,201) 1,634,161 (3,813,040)

Balance as at December 31, 2009
(see Note 10)  P=1,178,117,554 (P=353,435,264) P=824,682,288

On December 2011 and 2009, the Company’s property, plant and equipment (except for
transportation equipment), were revalued at fair values determined by an independent firm of
appraisers resulting in an increase of P=83.2 million and P=73.4 million in Property, Plant and
Equipment and P=58.2 million and P=51.4 million on Revaluation Reserve net of taxes, respectively
(see Note 10).

On November 30, 2010, the Company sold certain non-core assets, through a bid made on
November 26, 2010, with a net book value of P=143.9 million (see Note 10).  Upon the sale of the